4. Permanently replenish working capital or return bank loans with over subscription proceeds.

Further to satisfy the Company’s working capital requirements, to utilize the proceeds more effectively,
to reduce financial cost, to further enhance the Company’s profitability and to safeguard the interest of
the Company and its shareholders, the Company was approved to utilize RMB96,000,000 of the over
subscription proceeds from the Issue of A Shares for permanent replenishment of working capital by the
Board meeting on 27 March 2023. The proposal was also approved by the Shareholders at the 2022 annual
general meeting on 30 May 2023. For more details, please refer to the announcement of the Company dated
27 March 2023 and the circular of the Company dated 26 April 2023.

XIII. EXPLANATION OF OTHER SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

There was no significant event happened after 30 June 2023 up to the date of this interim report.

53

Changes in Ordinary Shares and Particulars of
Shareholders
I. THE CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(I) Table of changes in shares

1. Table of changes in shares

Unit: Share

Before the changes Changes for the period (+, -) After the changes
Number

of shares
Percentage

(%) New shares Others Subtotal
Number

of shares
Percentage

(%)

I Shares subject to trading restriction 434,357,902 42.21 – -434,357,902 -434,357,902 – –
1. State-owned shares
2. State-owned legal person shares
3. Other domestic shares 434,357,902 42.21 – -434,357,902 -434,357,902 – –

Of which held by:  domestic non-state-
 owned legal
 person 296,471,472 28.81 – -296,471,472 -296,471,472 – –
Domestic natural

persons 137,886,430 13.40 – -137,886,430 -137,886,430 – –
4. Foreign ownership

Of which held by:  overseas non-state-
 owned legal
 person
Overseas natural

persons
II Circulating shares not subject to trading

restriction 594,642,098 57.79 +7,572,100 +434,357,902 +441,930,002 1,036,572,100 100.00
1. RMB ordinary shares 268,642,098 26.11 +7,572,100 +434,357,902 +441,930,002 710,572,100 68.55
2. Domestic listed foreign shares
3. Overseas listed foreign shares 326,000,000 31.68 – – – 326,000,000 31.45
4. Others

III Total number of ordinary shares 1,029,000,000 100.00 +7,572,100 – +7,572,100 1,036,572,100 100.00

54

Changes in Ordinary Shares and Particulars of
Shareholders
I. THE CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

(I) Table of changes in shares (continued)

2. Description of changes in ordinary shares

On 19 June 2023, some of restricted shares of the Company’s initial public offering were listed and
put into circulation. The number of restricted shares applied for listing and putting into circulation was
434,357,902 shares, and the restriction period was for a period of 36 months from the date of listing of
the shares of the Company’s initial public offering on the Shanghai Stock Exchange. For more details,

[…]

Share-based payments (Note 6) 72,662,435 – (72,662,435) –

1,225,008,937 137,922,166 (72,662,435) 1,290,268,668

31 December
2021

Increase in the
current period

Decrease in the
current period

30 June
2022

Share premium 1,200,120,029 – (48,123,679) 1,151,996,350
Share-based payment (Note 6) 64,973,657 50,502,749 – 115,476,406

1,265,093,686 50,502,749 (48,123,679) 1,267,472,756

FR-115

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2023
(All amounts in RMB Yuan unless otherwise stated)

5 NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT ITEMS (continued)

(31) Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income
in the balance sheet

Other comprehensive income for the six months ended
30 June 2023 income statement

31 December
2022

Attributable
to the

Company
after tax

Other
comprehensive
income settled

to retained
earnings

30 June
2023

Amount
before

income tax

Less: other
comprehensive

income
transferred

out this period

Deduct:
income tax

expenses

Attributable
to the

Company
after tax

Attributable
to minority

shareholders

Other comprehensive income that will
not be reclassified to profit or loss
Changes in fair value of other equity

instrument investments (5,019,742) (237,562) – (5,257,304) (237,562) – – (237,562) –
Other comprehensive income that will

be reclassified to profit or loss
Differences on translation of foreign

currency financial statements (181,279) 129,974 – (51,305) 129,974 – – 129,974 –

(5,201,021) (107,588) – (5,308,609) (107,588) – – (107,588) –

Other comprehensive income
in the balance sheet

Other comprehensive income for the six months ended
30 June 2022 income statement

31 December
2021

Attributable
to the

Company
after tax

Other
comprehensive
income settled

to retained
earnings

30 June
2022

Amount
before

income tax

Less: other
comprehensive

income
transferred

out this
period

Deduct:
income tax

expense

Attributable
to the

Company
after tax

Attributable
to minority

shareholders

Other comprehensive income that will
not be reclassified to profit or loss
Changes in fair value of other equity

instrument investments (3,576,771) (872,524) – (4,449,295) (872,524) – – (872,524) –
Other comprehensive income that will

be reclassified to profit or loss
Differences on translation of foreign

currency financial statements (474,049) 166,897 – (307,152) 166,897 – – 166,897 –

(4,050,820) (705,627) – (4,756,447) (705,627) – – (705,627) –

FR-116

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2023
(All amounts in RMB Yuan unless otherwise stated)

5 NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT ITEMS (continued)

(32) Surplus reserve

31 December
2022

Increase in the
current period

Decrease in the
current period

30 June
2023

Statutory surplus reserve 52,150,000 – – 52,150,000

31 December
2021

Increase in the
current period

Decrease in the
current period

31 December
2022

Statutory surplus reserve 52,150,000 – – 52,150,000

In accordance with the Company Law of the People’s Republic of China and the Company’s Articles of Association, the